

# 10-1339-cv(L), 10-1599-cv(CON)

---

## United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

---

DANIEL WILLIAMS, EDWARD WILLIAMS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,*

— v. —

INTERNATIONAL GUN-A-RAMA, KIMBERLY UPSHAW, JAMES NIGEL  
BOSTIC, CORNELL CALDWELL, JOHN DOE TRAFFICKERS 1-10,

*Defendants,*

BEEMILLER, INC. d/b/a HI-POINT, CHARLES BROWN, MKS SUPPLY, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

## REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES

---

PISCIOTTI, MALSCH & BUCKLEY, P.C.

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-Cross-  
Appellee MKS, Supply, Inc.*  
445 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 1102  
White Plains, New York 10601  
(914) 287-7711

RENZULLI LAW FIRM, LLP

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-Cross-  
Appellee Beemiller, Inc. d/b/a Hi-Point*  
81 Main Street, Suite 508  
White Plains, New York 10601  
(914) 285-0700

*(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)*

---

SCOTT L. BRAUM & ASSOCIATES, LTD.  
812 East Franklin Street, Suite C  
Dayton, Ohio 45459  
(937) 396-1036

– and –

DAMON MOREY LLP  
The Avant Building  
200 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1200  
Buffalo, New York 14202  
(716) 856-5500

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-  
Cross-Appellee Charles Brown*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b><u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u></b> .....	i
<b><u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u></b> .....	iii
<b><u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u></b> .....	1
<b><u>ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	5
I. WHEN AWARDING ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1447(C), A DISTRICT COURT MUST APPLY THE "OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE" STANDARD ESTABLISHED BY THE SUPREME COURT IN <i>MARTIN V. FRANKLIN CAPITAL CORP.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005). .....	5
A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS <i>De Novo</i> . .....	5
B. DISCUSSION.....	6
II. SINCE DEFENDANTS HAD AN OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE BASIS FOR REMOVAL, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS UPON REMAND.....	8
A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS <i>De Novo</i> . .....	8
B. DISCUSSION.....	9
1. <u>Plaintiffs Cite to Authority Which Does Not Stand for the Proposition That a Procedural Defect is Sufficient to Award Fees.....</u>	10
2. <u>Since Removal Was Procedurally Proper, There is No Basis for Awarding Fees and Costs. ....</u>	13

3. <u>Even if Removal Was Procedurally Defective, Defendants' Decision to Remove Was Not Objectively Unreasonable.</u> .....	17
<b>III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS TO PLAINTIFFS PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1447(C) BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS' ATTORNEYS WERE RETAINED ON A CONTINGENCY FEE BASIS.....</b>	18
A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS <i>De Novo</i> . ....	18
B. DISCUSSION.....	19
<b>IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS RELATED TO THE PRIOR APPEAL. ....</b>	24
<b>V. THE AMOUNT OF FEES AND COSTS AWARDED BY THE DISTRICT COURT WAS NOT REASONABLE. ....</b>	25
<b><u>CONCLUSION</u></b> .....	26
<b><u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u></b> .....	28
<b><u>AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE</u></b> .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Anderson v. Genesee Reg'l Transp. Auth.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 159 (W.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	25
<i>Babin v. Isaman</i> , No. 09-408-C, 2009 WL 3672901 (M.D. La. Nov. 4, 2009) .....	12
<i>Baker v. Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 264 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Balcorta v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.</i> , 208 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Bankcroft v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 09-787-GPM, 2009 WL 3156706 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2009) .....	18
<i>Bilyeu v. Berenson</i> , No. 1:08-CV-02006, 2010 WL 1189822 (W.D. La. March 26, 2010) .....	15
<i>Borden v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of W. N.Y.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 266 (W.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	13
<i>Bradford v. Harding</i> , 284 F.2d 307 (2d Cir. 1960) .....	13
<i>Brady v. Lovelace Health Plan</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (D.N.M. 2007) .....	12
<i>Citizens for a Better Env't v. Steel Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>De la Rosa v. 610-620 W. 141 LLC</i> , No. 08 Civ. 8080 (PKL), 2009 WL 1809467 (S.D.N.Y. June 24, 2009) .....	11
<i>Deluca v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 5:10-cv-00421, 2010 WL 2197789 (S.D. W.Va. May 26, 2010) .....	11
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. United States Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 962 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	6

<i>Falcon v. Ochoa</i> , No. 09-665-JJB-SCR, 2009 WL 4906547 (M.D. La. Dec. 16, 2009) .....	11
<i>Garbie v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 211 F.3d 407 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	20, 24
<i>Gotro v. R &amp; B Realty Group</i> , 69 F.3d 1485 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Guajardo v. Powermate Corp.</i> , No. C-10-208, 2010 WL 2990974 (S.D. Tex. July 28, 2010) .....	14
<i>Hammer v. Scott</i> , No. 04-2243, 2005 WL 1414395 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Harvey v. Quality Loan Servs. Corp. of Wash.</i> , No. C09-1615RSM, 2010 WL 148384 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 11, 2010) .....	11
<i>Huffman v. Saul Holdings Ltd. P'ship</i> , 262 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Kirsch v. Fleet St., Ltd.</i> , 148 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>KLN Steel Prods. v. CNA Ins. Cos.</i> , No. SA-06-CA-0709-XR, 2006 WL 3228534 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 6, 2006) .....	14
<i>Laurie v. Nat'l R.R. Pass. Corp.</i> , No. Civ. A -01-6145, 2001 WL 34377958 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 13, 2001) .....	14
<i>Lott v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capitol Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mautner v. Hirsch</i> , 32 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	9, 19
<i>Milstead Supply Co. v. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 569, 573 (W.D. Tex. 1992) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Moore v. Permanente Med. Group, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 443 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	9

<i>Morgan Guar. Trust v. Republic of Palau</i> , 971 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>PNC Bank, Nat'l v. Rencher/Am. Manor, LLC</i> , No. 4:10-cv-00421-BLW, 2010 WL 3834071 (D. Idaho Sept. 23, 2010).....	10
<i>Porter Trust v. Rural Water Sewer &amp; Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist. No. 1</i> , 607 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Rodriguez v. County of Stanislaus</i> , No. 1:08-CV-00856, 2008 WL 4765110 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2008), <i>report and recommendation adopted by</i> 2008 WL 5389709 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 24, 2008).....	15
<i>Tate v. Mercedes-Benz USA, Inc.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 222 (N.D.N.Y. 2001).....	17, 18
<i>Topeka Hous. Auth. v. Johnson</i> , 404 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	5, 19
<i>Traynor v. O'Neil</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (W.D. Wis. 2000).....	12
<i>TRW v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	24
<i>Valdes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Vanouwerkerk v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , No. 1:99CV179, 1999 WE 335960 (E.D. Tex. May 26, 1999) .....	14
<i>Victor v. Argent Classic Convertible Arbitrage Fund L.P.</i> , 623 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Wallin v. Shanamn</i> , No. 08-cv-01987-MSK-KLM, 2010 WL 554794 (D. Colo. Feb. 16, 2010) .....	12
<i>White v. Shalala</i> , 7 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1993).....	19

*Wisconsin v. Hotline Indus.*, 236 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 20, 21

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1447 .....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Donald J. Rosenberg, <i>N.Y. Practice Series: Com. Litig. in N.Y. State Courts</i> , 2 N.Y. Prac. § 10:42 (2008) .....	7
